



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 40586 of 2025

Mohammad Firoz

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Mohammad Khalid, Pawan Kumar Yadav

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Azizur Rahman Khan, G.A., Zia Uddin Ahmad

Court No. - 68

HON'BLE ASHUTOSH SRIVASTAVA, J.

Supplementary affidavit is taken on record.

Mohd. Khalid, learned counsel for the applicant at the very out submits that mother of the applicant has expired yesterday in the evening and he shall be moving an appropriate application seeking parole.

Perusal of the records reveal that there appears to be a dispute inter se parties in respect of certain piece of land.

According to learned counsel for the applicant, the plot involved in both the criminal cases is the same. However, this fact is disputed by learned counsel for the first informant.

In the opinion of the Court, the versions of the respective parties can be brought on record by appropriate affidavits.

Let counter affidavit be filed by learned counsel for the first informant as also by learned AGA within a period of two weeks. Learned AGA while filing counter affidavit may also clearly indicate as to who is in possession of the land in dispute. Three days' thereafter is granted to learned counsel for the applicant to file rejoinder affidavit.

List this case immediately after expiry of four weeks i.e. on
10.4.2026 at 12:00 Noon.

(Ashutosh Srivastava,J.)

March 24, 2026
Ravi Prakash